A Equity, SEK m 3,929.6 4,072.2 3,929.6 4,072.2 3,936.3

B Add-back of derivatives, SEK m 83.3 -137.3 83.3 -137.3 36.7

C Adjustment of derivatives attributable to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

D Add-back of deferred tax liabilities, SEK m 220.1 244.7 220.1 244.7 216.0

E Adjustment, deferred tax liability attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

F Add-back of deferred tax assets, SEK m 0.0 -0.4 0.0 -0.4 -0.1

G Adjustment, add-back of deferred tax assets attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

A+B+C+D+E+F+G net realizable value, SEK m 4,233.0 4,179.2 4,233.0 4,179.2 4,189.1

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – INTERIM REPORT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  25 | 32

* Number of shares after buyback

2024 Jul-Sep 2023 Jul-Sep 2024 Jan-Sep 2023 Jan-Sep 2023 Jan-Dec

Profit from property management per share, SEK

A Profit from prop mgmt, SEK m 47.2 45.0 104.7 100.3 124.2

B Adjustment, profit from prop mgmt attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

C Weighted avg no. of shares during period before/after dilution, million 130.5 131.1 130.8 131.1 131.1

(A-B)/C Profit from prop mgmt per share, SEK 0.36 0.34 0.80 0.76 0.95

Equity per share, SEK*

A Equity, SEK m 3,929.6 4,072.2 3,929.6 4,072.2 3,936.3

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million 130.3 131.1 130.3 131.1 131.1

A/B Equity per share, SEK 30.16 31.06 30.16 31.06 30.02

net realizable value per share, SEK

A Net reassessment value (net realizable value), SEK m 4,233.0 4,179.2 4,233.0 4,179.2 4,189.1

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million* 130.3 131.1 130.3 131.1 131.1

A/B net realizable value per share, SEK 32.49 31.88 32.49 31.88 31.95

Annual growth, profit from property management per share, %

A Profit from prop mgmt during the period per share, SEK* 0.36 0.34 0.80 0.76 0.95

B Profit from prop mgmt during the preceding period per share, SEK* 0.34 0.28 0.76 0.67 0.86

A/B-1 Annual growth, profit from prop mgmt per share, % 5.4% 21.4% 4.7% 13.4% 10.0%

Annual growth, net realizable value per share, %

A Net realizable value during the period per share, SEK* 32.5 31.9 32.5 31.9 31.95

B Net realizable value during the preceding period per share, SEK* 33.3 35.4 33.3 35.4 34.48

A/B-1 Annual growth, net realizable value per share, % -2.3% -10.0% -2.3% -10.0% -7.3%

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – INTERIM REPORT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  26 | 32

Risks and opportunities for
the Group and Parent Company

In order to prepare accounts according to generally accepted accounting principles and IFRS, company

management must make assessments and assumptions that affect recognised assets and liabilities as

well as revenues and costs in the financial statements, as well as affecting other information provided.

The actual results may deviate from these assessments. Estimates and assumptions are based on

[…]

KlaraBo recognises investment properties at fair value, and the property portfolio is appraised at least

once each year by independent external appraisers. Changes in the value of properties are included in

profit or loss. Changes in the value of properties have a significant impact on profit for the period and

contribute to more volatile earnings. The value of the properties is determined by supply and demand, in

which the price is mainly dependent on the property’s expected operating surplus and the buyer’s yield

requirements. Higher demand leads to a lower yield requirement, and an upward price adjustment as a

result, whereas weaker demand has the opposite effect. In the same way, a positive operating surplus

trend leads to an upward price adjustment, while a negative trend has the opposite effect. The rental

concept is comprised partly of the actual rental level and partly of the vacancy risk of the property

portfolio. Property valuation should take in to account an interval of uncertainty to reflect the inherent

uncertainty of assumptions and estimates.

Sensitivity analysis – changes in value (SEK m)

Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m

Yield requirement - 0.25% basis points 497.6 + 0.25% basis points -446.7

Rental value* - 2.50% -35.4 + 2.50% 351.6

Operating and maintenance costs - 2.50% 128.7 + 2.50% -128.7

Long-term vacancy rate - 0.25% basis points 29.5 + 0.25% basis points -29.5

*-2.5% refers only to premises while +2.5% refers to both premises and housing

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – INTERIM REPORT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  27 | 32

Ongoing projects

Information on ongoing projects in the interim report is based on assessments concerning the size,

direction and scope of ongoing projects as well as when the projects are expected to commence and be

completed. Information is also based on assessments of future project costs and rental value.

Assessments and assumptions should not be viewed as a forecast. Assessments and assumptions

involve uncertainties concerning the projects’ completion, design and size, schedule as well as project

expenses and future rental value. Information concerning ongoing projects in the interim report is